
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Edward Baker-Moore 
ebaker-moore@chichester.gov.uk 
 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee will be held in Committee 
Rooms, East Pallant House on Monday 17 July 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
MEMBERS: Mr R Bates (Chairman), Mr T O'Kelly (Vice-Chairman), Mr I Ballantyne, 

Mr J Brown, Mr M Chilton, Ms M Corfield, Mr F Hobbs and Mr T Johnson 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1   Chairman's Announcements  
 Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.  
2   Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 The committee is requested to approve the minutes of its ordinary meeting on 27 

March 2023.  
3   Urgent items  
 The chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 

are to be dealt with under the Late Items agenda item.  
4   Declarations of Interest  
 These are to be made by members of the Corporate Governance and Audit 

Committee or other Chichester District Council members present in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.  

5   Public Question Time  
 The procedure for submitting public questions in writing by no later than noon 2 

working days before the meeting is available here or from the Democratic Services 
Officer (whose contact details appear on the front page of this agenda).   

6   EY Audit Results Report 2021-2022 (Pages 7 - 52) 
 The Committee is asked to consider and note the Audit results report for the year 

ending 31 March 2022.  
7   Statement of Accounts for 2021-2022 (Pages 53 - 141) 
 Recommendation 

 
1.1. That the Committee consider and approve the Statement of Accounts 

shown in Appendix 1 for the financial year ended 31 March 2022 and 
note the outturn position. 

1.2. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Corporate Services 
in consultation with the Chairman of the Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee, to: 

a) approve any non-material changes to the 2021-22 Statement of 
Accounts that arise from the final external audit work, and 

Public Document Pack

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD535&ID=535&RPID=500219471&sch=doc&cat=13214&path=13214


b) authorise the Letter of Management Representation to be given to 
the Council’s External Auditor. 

 
8   2021-2022 Annual Governance Statement and Corporate Governance Report 

(Pages 143 - 175) 
 Recommendation 

 
The Committee is requested to: 
 
Consider the draft Annual Report on Corporate Governance at appendix 1, the 
Annual Governance Statement 2021-2022 (appendix 2), and Internal Audit and 
Corporate Investigations Annual Report 2021-2022 (appendix 3), and to 
recommend these to the Council for approval  

9   2022-23 Treasury Management outturn report (Pages 177 - 190) 
 Recommendation 

 
The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to consider this report 
and provide comments to Cabinet as necessary.  

10   Progress Report - Audit Plan for 2023/24 (Pages 191 - 198) 
 Recommendation 

 
The Committee is requested to note performance against the audit plan for 
2023/24.  

11   2023 Fraud Prevention Report (Pages 199 - 203) 
 Recommendations 

 
1.1. The committee is requested to consider this report and the corporate 

approach to fighting fraud to ensure that they fulfil their stewardship role 
and protect the public purse. 
 

1.2. The committee notes that the Council will actively pursue potential 
frauds identified through ongoing investigations by the Corporate 
Investigations Team (CIT). 
  

12   Appointment to the Strategic Risk Group (Page 205) 
 The Committee is requested note the terms of reference and agree three 

representatives to sit on the Strategic Risk Group.  
  

13   Establishment of a Budget Review Group (Pages 207 - 212) 
 Recommendation  

 
That the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee recommend to Cabinet the 
setting up of a Budget Review Group, and the Terms of Reference as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report.  

14   Housing Benefit Subsidy Report 2020-2021 (Pages 213 - 215) 
 Recommendation  

 
The committee is requested to consider the contents of this report, which 
summarises the final Housing Benefit subsidy position for year ending 31st 
March 2021.  



15   Annual Partnerships Report 2023 (Pages 217 - 253) 
 Recommendations 

 
1.1. That the Annual Partnerships report be noted. 

1.2. It is recommended that the partnerships annual report is an appropriate 
mechanism for ensuring our strategic partnerships have appropriate 
governance measures in place and should continue reporting to 
Corporate Governance and Audit committee on an annual basis. 

1.3. It is recommended that the risk assessment template for partnerships is 
an appropriate document and should be completed by lead officers for 
partnerships. 

 
16   Annual Corporate Health & Safety and Business Continuity Management 

Report (Pages 255 - 261) 
 Recommendation 

 
The Committee is requested to consider and note the Council’s arrangements in 
place for monitoring and controlling the risks associated with health and safety and 
business continuity matters.  

17   Housing Covenants Report (Pages 263 - 264) 
 Recommendations  

 
1.1 That the Committee recommends to full Council that the Director of Housing 

and Communities is authorised to consider and determine applications for 
release of s157 covenants in respect of previous Right to Buy properties and 
the conditions of any release.  

 
1.2 That officers develop a policy on the matter to be brought forward in due 

course.   
18   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following item(s) whether the 

public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of 
exemption under Parts I to 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as indicated against the item and because
[...]
ing, 

filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is permitted. To assist with 
the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this is asked to inform the chairman 
of the meeting of their intention before the meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for 
access to social media is permitted, but these should be switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting. Those undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the 
meeting, for example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object 
should be avoided. 

 
 

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in Virtual 
on Monday 27 March 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Members Present: Mr F Hobbs (Chairman), Mr J Brown (Vice-Chairman), 
Miss H Barrie, Mr A Dignum and Mr P Wilding 
 

Members not present: Mr T Johnson, Dr K O'Kelly and Mr D Palmer  
 

In attendance by invitation:    
 
Officers present: 

 
  

   
191    Chairman's Announcements  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Johnson and O’Kelly. 
  
  

192    Approval of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  
  

193    Urgent items  
 
The Chairman invited Mr Bennett to highlight an update he has made to the 
Constitution under his delegated authority as Monitoring Officer.  
  
Mr Bennett explained to Members that the change relates to the power of officers 
within the planning department to issue stop notices. He noted the Constitution 
previously did not expressly refer to the use of temporary stop notices, an addition 
he asserted would insure there is no uncertainty when such emergency notices are 
issues. This will enable planning enforcement to be carried out quickly, efficiently, 
and effectively without needing to go back to Comm
[...]
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 52



Chichester District Council 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  17 July 2023 

Statement of Accounts for 2021-22 
 

1. Contact(s) 

Report Authors: 
 
John Ward – Director of Corporate Services 
Telephone: 01243 534805 Email: jward@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Helen Belenger – Divisional Manager for Financial Services  
Telephone: 01243 521045  E-mail: hbelenger@chichester.gov.uk 
 
David Cooper - Group Accountant  
Telephone: 01243 534733  E-mail: dcooper@chichester.gov.uk 
 
 

2. Recommendation  

2.1. That the Committee consider and approve the Statement of Accounts 
shown in Appendix 1 for the financial year ended 31 March 2022 and note 
the outturn position. 

2.2. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Corporate Services in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee, to: 

a) approve any non-material changes to the 2021-22 Statement of 
Accounts that arise from the final extern
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                        
 
These grants have been used to support the general fund in 2021-22.           
                                                                                                                             

32. Budgeted deficit on General fund 
When the base budget was agreed by Council in March 2021, it included a sum of 
£2,099,300 that was to be transferred from the council’s general fund to provide for 
the forecasted budget deficit for the year. During the year this sum was increased 
to £2,116,700 as commitments to and from the general fund changed. This 
budgeted deficit is therefore included within the overall surplus on the fund for the 
financial year. 
 
 
 
 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Chichester District Council 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

17th July 2023 

2021-2022 Annual Governance Statement  
and Corporate Governance Report 

1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Stephen James – Internal Audit & Corporate Investigations Manager 
Tel: 01243 534736   E-mail: sjames@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Recommendation  

The Committee is requested to: 

2.1. Consider the draft Annual Report on Corporate Governance at appendix 
1, the Annual Governance Statement 2021-2022 (appendix 2), and Internal 
Audit and Corporate Investigations Annual Report 2021-2022 (appendix 
3), and to recommend these to the Council for approval. 
 

3. Main Report 
 

3.1. Members are being asked to recommend the Annual Governance Statement 
for 2021-2022 for approval to Council. This report has been delayed due to the 
fact that there have been holdups with signing off the Council accounts for this 
period by the Councils External Auditors (Ernst & Young).  

 
3.2. All members have a responsibility for corporate governance. However, this 

committee 
[...]
 was deferred to a date to 
be agreed  

2 Scope 
2.1 A review of the current position was undertaken at the beginning of the 

2023/24 audit plan, following communication with the Divisional Manager for 
Revenues, Benefits and Housing, highlighted that no Rent in Advance or 
Deposit Guarantee data was available for testing. This has meant that the 
follow up could not be undertaken.  

  

3 Outcome 
3.1 A review of transactional data was completed by the Divisional Manager for 

Revenues, Benefits and Housing, this highlighted no transactional data would 
be available for testing.  

3.2 In agreement with the Divisional Manager for Revenues, Benefits and 
Housing, the follow up required for this audit will be deferred until September 
2023. 

3.3 In September 2023, if there is still no transactional data available for testing 
then the follow up will review any non-transactional exceptions raised only.  

 

 
 

Page 198



Chichester District Council 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

17th July 2023 
 

Fraud Prevention Report 2022/2023 
 

1. Contacts 
 
Report Author: 
Jeremy Todd, Principal Internal Auditor and Corporate Investigations Officer 
Tel: 01243 785166 x4590  E-mail: jtodd@chichester.gov.uk 
 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. The committee is requested to consider this report and the corporate 

approach to fighting fraud to ensure that they fulfil their stewardship role 
and protect the public purse. 
 

2.2. The committee notes that the Council will actively pursue potential frauds 
identified through ongoing investigations by the Corporate Investigations 
Team (CIT). 
 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1      The Tackling Fraud and Corruption Against Government report published in 
March 2023 Estimates that the loss to fraud and error in the public sector in 
2020-2021 was between £33.2 and £58 billion pounds. Fraud against the public 
sector increases the cost of public services, so understanding, finding and 
reducing fraud is an essential pa
[...]
der the contents of this report, which 
summarises the final Housing Benefit subsidy position for year ending 31st 
March 2021. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1. The Council submits an annual claim to the Department of Work and Pensions 
(DWP), who are responsible for paying all subsidy in respect of housing benefit 
(HB). 

 
3.2. The Final Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim for year ending March 2021 was 

£25,903,261. The bulk of this is made up of £25,079,723 attributable to rent 
allowance cases (Local Housing Allowance claims and Registered Social 
Landlords) and £559,186 in respect of rent rebates (Council’s temporary 
accommodation and Bed & Breakfast accommodation).  

 
3.3. Except for certain arears of HB spending wherein Local Authorities (LA’s) have 

the most scope to monitor and control costs, subsidy is paid at the rate of 100%. 
The subsidy arrangements require LA’s to keep accurate records of benefit 
spending falling into the different categories required for subsidy purposes. LA’s 
need to maintain systems and records in such a way that the individual cases, 
which make up the subsidy totals in each category, can be identified for 
verification of accounts and claims for internal audit and external audit 
certification purposes.  

 
3.4. The committee should note that this report summarises the external audit 

certification for year ending 31st March 2021.The HB certification process always 
considers the previous financial year, and this process can be lengthy where 
additional testing is required, this claim was concluded by our appointed auditors 
in May 2022, however the DWP did not settle this claim until February 2023, 
hence the delay in the report coming to this committee.   
 

4. Summary of Housing Benefit Subsidy for year ending 31st March 2021.  
 
4.1. The audit report prepared by appointed auditors Ernst & Young LLP can be 

found in appendix 1 to this report. This summarises the final claim position as 

Page 213

Agenda Item 14

mailto:mrog
[...]
 authority error 
expenditure which attracts 100% subsidy (if the LA remains below the upper 
limit permitted to claim in relation to LA error overpayments).  

 
4.6. Whilst error is not a good news story, it is something that is likely to be found in 

a subsidy claim, it is unlikely that error will be eliminated completely. However, 
having a small gain in subsidy because of this error is a good outcome for the 
Council, particularly given the volume of additional testing that was required in 
the audit process.  

 
 

5. Resource and legal implications 
 
5.1. Having an accurate housing benefit claim is important, there is always a careful 

balance between speed of processing and accuracy that the team strive to 
achieve. This has implications in several areas, such as reputational risk, speed 
of processing and accuracy performance. There is also a financial risk, as error 
can result in a loss of subsidy.  
 

6. Consultation 
 

6.1. Not applicable 
 

Page 214



 

3 

7. Community Impact and Corporate Risks  
 

7.1. None 
 

8. Other Implications 
  

Are there any implications for the following? 
 

 Yes No 

Crime and Disorder  X 

Climate Change and Biodiversity   X 

Human Rights and Equality Impact   X 

Safeguarding and Early Help   X 

General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)   X 

Health and Wellbeing  X 

Other   X 

 
  

Page 215



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Chichester District Council 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE    17 July 2023 

Annual Partnerships Report 2023 

1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Pam Bushby Divisional Manager Communities and Customer Services  
Tel: 01243 534801 Email: pbushby@chichester.gov.uk  

 

2. Recommendations  

2.1. That the Annual Partnerships report be noted. 

2.2. It is recommended that the partnerships annual report is an appropriate 
mechanism for ensuring our strategic partnerships have appropriate 
governance measures in place and should continue reporting to 
Corporate Governance and Audit committee on an annual basis. 

2.3. It is recommended that the risk assessment template for partnerships is 
an appropriate document and should be completed by lead officers for 
partnerships. 

3. Background 

3.1. At a special meeting of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee on the 
23 July 2012 the following recommendations were made: 

(a) The committee should receive an Annual Partnerships report on the 
effectiveness of the council’s strategic partnerships focussing on governance 
arrangements and risk monitoring.  

(b) The council’s partnerships, both strategic and operational, should be 
reviewed during the council’s annual service planning process to ensure that 
they are still achieving their outcomes, that risk registers are up to date and 
regularly reviewed and the council’s strategic objectives continue to be met.  

(c) That the role of members who serve on partnerships is made clear in the 
partnership’s guidance document particularly in relation to the requirements 
for annual reporting.   

3.2. At the September meeting of CGAC 2017 members of the committee asked for 
the format of the report to be changed so that is considers governance 
arrangements and the exposure of the partnership to risks and the mitigation of 
those risks. 

3.3. In 2018 CDC managers attended a training session on partnerships to remind 
them of the importance of having good governance in place and inform them 
that this report will monitor this on an annual basis.  

Page 217

Agenda Item 15

mailto:pbushby@chichester.gov.uk


 

3.4. In 2018 with regard to the risk assessment recommended by the committee that 
it should use the Council’s 4x4 risk matrix as this was clearer, a template has 
been developed and sent to all lead officers to complete.  (Appendix 1)  

3.5. In 2019 the committee asked for the reinstatement of partnership membership 
lists. This has been completed where possible.  

3.6. In 2020 Informal Cabinet made a policy decision to d
[...]

They report to the Local Community Network  

Are there agreed terms of reference in place for the partnership? When were the terms last 
reviewed? 

 
Yes and reviewed in 2023.  
  

When was the partnership last independently reviewed? Who carried out the review? And 
what recommendations were there?  

This has not happened as yet.  

Have you completed a Risk Assessment of the partnership?  

No – Minimum of risk to Chichester District Council as we are not lead partner 
Risk of missing out on opportunities that benefit the district if we are not involved 

Has a financial agreement between partners been prepared and signed? 

Page 252



 

Yes 

Has an exit strategy for CDC been put in place? Are there any potential commitments 
arising from the exit strategy?  

No as still an early partnership.  

Membership includes  

Arun and Chichester Citizen’s Advice, Uk Harvest , Chichester Foodbank, Stonepillow, Tuppeny 

Barn, Arun DC , Chichester DC, WSCC, Hyde Foundation, Clarion Futures. Growers association. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 253



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 
 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  17 July 2023 

 
Corporate Health & Safety and Business Continuity Management 

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
Warren Townsend, Safety and Resilience Manager 
Tel: 01243 534605  E-mail: wtownsend@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Recommendation  
 
2.1 That the Committee considers and notes the Council’s arrangements in 

place for monitoring and controlling the risks associated with health and 
safety and business continuity matters. 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1. This report provides an update on the current position of Business Continuity 

(BC) management arrangements within the Council.   

3.2. The report also covers a brief overview of the Council’s performance in relation 
to the health, safety and welfare of its staff and anybody else affected by its 
undertaking. 

4. Outcomes to be achieved 
 
4.1. To ensur
[...]
 and Early Help:    
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR):   
Health and Wellbeing   

 
10. Appendices 

 
None 
 

11. Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 261



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
Chichester District Council 

 
Corporate Governance      July 2023 

 
Housing Covenants  

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
Nick Bennett – Divisional Manager Democratic Services 
Tel: 01243 534658  Email:  nbennett@chichester.gov.uk 

 
 

2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the Committee recommends to full Council that the Director of 
Housing and Communities is authorised to consider and determine 
applications for release of s157 covenants in respect of previous Right to 
Buy properties and the conditions of any release.  

 
2.2 That officers develop a policy on the matter to be brought forward in due 

course.  
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Since the advent of the Housing Act 1985 Right to Buy (RTB) provisions 

(including s19 of the Housing Act 1980 which pre dates the 1985 Act), the 
council has imposed covenants on RTB properties pursuant to s157(3) of that 
Act with the intention that ex council houses situated in the council’s AONBs 
would remain occupied or owned by people who could demonstrate that they 
live or work in the area.  

 
3.2 These covenants work so that the buyer of the house gives a covenant to the 

council that it will not dispose of the house by way of a sale, a tenancy or a 
licence except to a qualifying person. Each time the house is disposed of, 
consent will be needed from the council before a transaction can complete.  

 
3.3 A qualifying person is a person who (if the disposal is to more than one person 

then at least one of those), has throughout the period of three years 
immediately preceding the application for consent  

 
 had his place of work in the designated region; or  
 had his home in such a region; or  
 has had one or the other concurrently.  

 
3.4 The designated region is found in the Housing (Right
[...]
es of good governance (A to G) as identified below:

	08.2 - Draft AGS 21-22 - Final
	08.3 - 2021-2022 Internal Audit & Corporate Investigation Annual Report

	9 2022-23 Treasury Management outturn report
	Corporate Governance and Audit Committee		17 July 2023
	2022-23 Treasury Management outturn report
	Appendix A: Movements in Fund fair values and income – Pooled Funds
	All Funds – cumulative
	All Funds – 2021-22 Financial Year
	Appendix B: Treasury Management – Benchmarking indicators
	Appendix D: Non-Treasury investment indicators

	10 Progress Report - Audit Plan for 2023/24
	CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
	17 July 2023
	Progress Report – Audit Plan for 2023/24
	13.  Background Papers

	10.1 - Audit Appendix 1. 17-7-23
	10.2 - Audit Postion Statement - RIA & DG 2023-24
	1	Introduction
	2	Scope
	3	Outcome


	11 2023 Fraud Prevention Report
	CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
	17th July 2023
	Fraud Prevention Report 2022/2023

	12 Appointment to the Strategic Risk Group
	13 Establishment of a Budget Review Group
	Corporate Governance & Audit Committee		           17 July 2023
	Establishment of a Budget Review Group
	12.	Background Papers

	13.1 - Budget Review Group - Appendix 1 - Draft Terms of Reference

	14 Housing Benefit Subsidy Report 2020-2021
	15 Annual Partnerships Report 2023
	16 Annual Corporate Health & Safety and Business Continuity Management Report
	Corporate Governance and Audit Committee	 17 July 2023
	Corporate Health & Safety and Business Continuity Management
	11.	Background Papers


	17 Housing Covenants Report
	Corporate Governance						July 2023
	Housing Covenants




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in the 
Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on Monday 17 July 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Members Present: Mr R Bates (Chairman), Mr T O'Kelly (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr I Ballantyne, Mr J Brown, Mr M Chilton, Mr F Hobbs and 
Mr T Johnson 
 

Members not present: Ms M Corfield  
 

In attendance by invitation:    
 
Officers present: 

 
Mrs H Belenger (Divisional Manager for Financial 
Services) and Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate 
Services) 

   
1    Chairman's Announcements  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Corfield. 
   

2    Approval of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 
  

3    Urgent items  
 
There were none for consideration. 
  

4    Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
   

5    Public Question Time  
 
No public questions had been received.  
  

6    EY Audit Results Report 2021-2022  
 
The Chairman invited Kevin Suter, Partner at Ernst & Young (EY) and Kelly Gates, 
to present this report. 
  
The Committee discussed the need for an external stimulus to help improve the 
efficiency and speed of future audits. Members asked how the council compare 
materiality of accounts with other councils. EY responded that the common 
methodology used is based on a percentage of gross revenue expenditure. 
Generally, 2% is used with the majority of EY’s clients, but it will be varied if the 



auditors had any concerns. So, essentially the numbers will vary due to the size of 
the councils’ expenditure, but the methodology is the same. Members also enquired 
about keeping a record of the additional staff effort to accommodate any changes to 
the timetable. Officers responded that they have not had to obtain additional 
resources to date, but due to the timing of the audit review coinciding with the 
statutory requirement to produce a budget there may have been delays to 
responding to EY’s requests. However, management have been quite clear with the 
auditors on this point. If additional resources are required there are procedures in 
place to arrange this.  
  
John Ward, Director of Corporate Services, went on record to thank Kevin Suter for 
all his hard work over the past five years with all the work relating to Audits.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That the Audit Results Report for the year ending 31 March 2022 be 
considered and noted. 

   
7    Statement of Accounts for 2021-2022  

 
The Chairman invited Helen Belenger, Divisional Manager for Financial Services 
and David Cooper, Group Accountant to present this report. 
  
Members enquired about the difference in large amount of the council’s money held 
in cash between 2021 and 2022. Officers responded by stating that a lot of money 
had been given to the council by the government to aid people and businesses 
during the pandemic with the various grant schemes the government agreed with 
local councils distributing the money. 
  
The Chairman thanked the officers for presenting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That the Statement of Accounts shown in Appendix 1 for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2022 and note the outturn position be considered and 
approved by the committee. 

  
2.    That the Director of Corporate Services in consultation with the Chairman of 

the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee be given delegated authority 
to: 
  

a)    approve any non-material changes to the 2021-22 Statement 
of Accounts that arise from the final external audit work, and 
  

b)    authorise the Letter of Management Representation to be given to 
the Council’s External Auditor. 

   
8    2021-2022 Annual Governance Statement and Corporate Governance Report  

 
The Chairman invited Stephen James, Internal Audit & Corporate Investigations 
Manager, to present the report. 



  
Members asked for clarification about the cyber risk across the ICT estate. Officers 
responded by stating that the main step forward in terms of cyber resilience has 
been the completion of the backup server facility, which now enables real-time 
backup of data off-site with the ability to switch the servers over to give real access 
with immediate effect for key critical systems. Members also discussed what the 
impact of the failure of the local plan might be. Officers responded by stating that the 
local plan was behind schedule but was steadily progressing and has moved past 
the Regulation 19 submission stage. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That the draft Annual Report on Corporate Governance at appendix 1, the 
Annual Governance Statement 2021-2022 (appendix 2), and Internal Audit 
and Corporate Investigations Annual Report 2021-2022 (appendix 3) be 
considered and recommended to council for approval. 

  
9    2022-23 Treasury Management outturn report  

 
The Chairman invited Helen Belenger and Kevin Gillett, Valuation & Estates 
Manager to present the report. 
  
Members made no recommendations to provide to Cabinet. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That this report be considered, and comments be provided to Cabinet as 
necessary by the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee. 

  
10    Progress Report - Audit Plan for 2023/24  

 
The Chairman invited Stephen James to present the report. Mr James explained 
that the Audit Plan had been delayed because it could not be completed due to lack 
of data but will be followed up on 23 September 2023.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That the performance against the audit plan for 2023/24 be noted by the 
Committee. 

  
11    2023 Fraud Prevention Report  

 
The Chairman invited Jeremy Todd, Principal Internal Audit & Corporate 
Investigations Officer, to present the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That this report and the corporate approach to fighting fraud to ensure that 
they fulfil their stewardship role and protect the public purse be considered. 
  



2.    The Committee noted that the Council will actively pursue potential frauds 
identified through ongoing investigations by the Corporate Investigations 
Team (CIT). 

  
12    Appointment to the Strategic Risk Group  

 
The Chairman invited Helen Belenger to lead this agenda item. 
  
The Chairman nominated Councillors Hobbs, O’Kelly, and Bates to the Strategic 
Risk Group. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That the three members of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
be appointed to the Strategic Risk Group. 

  
13    Establishment of a Budget Review Group  

 
The Chairman invited Helen Belenger to present this report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    Subject to an amendment by Councillor Brown in Appendix 1 that the deputy 
leader be a member, the setting up of a Budget Review Group, and the 
Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix 1 of the report be recommended 
to Cabinet. 

   
14    Housing Benefit Subsidy Report 2020-2021  

 
The Chairman invited Marlene Rogers, Benefits and Systems Support Manager, to 
present this report. 
  
Members asked if benefit fraud was more likely due to the cost-of-living crisis. 
Officers responded by stating that housing benefit is now leaning towards a legacy 
benefit, with most people of working age entitled to claim under the universal credit 
system managed by the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP), so that would be 
more a question them. But in terms of housing benefit (HB) cases the officer 
considered that there was no increase due to the cost of living crisis. The majority of 
cases for HB was pensions and only a small caseload for those of working age who 
would gradually move to the universal credit regime. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That the contents of this report, which summarises the final Housing Benefit 
subsidy position for year ending 31st March 2021 be considered. 

  
15    Annual Partnerships Report 2023  

 
The Chairman invited Pam Bushby, Divisional Manager Communities and Customer 
Services, to present this report. 
  



RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That the Annual Partnerships report be noted.  
  

2.    Be recommended that the partnerships annual report is an appropriate 
mechanism for ensuring our strategic partnerships have appropriate 
governance measures in place and should continue reporting to Corporate 
Governance and Audit committee on an annual basis.  
  

3.    Be recommended that the risk assessment template for partnerships is an 
appropriate document and should be completed by lead officers for 
partnerships. 

  
16    Annual Corporate Health & Safety and Business Continuity Management 

Report  
 
The Chairman invited Warren Townsend, Safety & Resilience Manager, to present 
the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That the Council’s arrangements in place for monitoring and controlling the 
risks associated with health and safety and business continuity matters be 
considered and noted. 

  
17    Housing Covenants Report  

 
The Chairman invited Nicholas Bennett, Divisional Manager for Legal and 
Democratic Services, to present this report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    Subject to an amendment by Councillor Brown which that in consultation with 
the cabinet member for Housing and Communities it be recommended to 
Council that the Director of Housing and Communities is authorised to 
consider and determine applications for release of s157 covenants in respect 
of previous Right to Buy properties and the conditions of any release. 
  

2.    That a policy on the matter to be brought forward in due course, once 
developed by officers. 

  
18    Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
There were none. 
  

19    Late items  
 
The committee discussed the possibility of the future meetings being held virtually. 
Officers advised that as no formal decisions were being taken at these meetings, it 
was at the discretion of the Chair and a wider review by Council regarding altering 
the meeting time. Members gave their views and suggested that it might be useful to 



have compromise; whereby if the agenda items are simply for noting then the 
Committee can meet virtually. The consensus was that the Committee meeting 
arrangement should stay as it is until such a time when the Committee feel 
otherwise. 
  
The Chairman thanked members and officers for attending and all those who had 
presented reports.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


